Regulations Governing the Selection of Outstanding Alumni

Passed by the 7th Administrative Meeting of the fall Semester of AY 2021/22 dated 2021.12.08

Article I (Purpose of Selection)

The "National Sun Yat-sen University Regulations Governing the Selection of Outstanding Alumni" (hereinafter referred to as "The Regulations") is instated for the citation of the outstanding performance of our alumni and improvement of the reputation of the university so as to encourage the students in their duration of study.

Article II (Eligibility of the Candidates)

Candidates for selection as Outstanding Alumni shall not be students of The University in the duration of study.

Article III (Selection Criteria)

Outstanding Alumni will be selected from alumni under the following 5 categories:

- I Academic research: engagement in academic research or other professional disciplines with outstanding performance.
- II Business: startup, business operation, or assisting in the development of a company in technological research and development with outstanding achievement and value corporate social responsibility.
- III Social service: Outstanding contribution to social charity, national construction, university development or the development of alumni affairs of The University.
- IV Humanities and arts: outstanding performance in the humanities or art fields, or making special contributions to the university's art and cultural development.
- V Others: making special contributions to the development and promotion of the university's international affairs, national and social progress, and human well-being.

Article IV (Nomination Method)

Candidates for Outstanding Alumni will be nominated in the following manners:

- I Nomination by the colleges, and the number of recommenders in each category is limited to two.
- II Nomination by at least 3 Selection Committee Members by cosignatures.
- III Nominated at the recommendation of Alumni Association of National

Above regulation were translated from the original Chinese. In the event of any discrepancies between the two versions, the Chinese always takes precedence.

Sun Yat-sen University (NSYSU Alumni Association) with outstanding contribution to the development of the association.

Alumni may nominate themselves for consideration subject to the screening of respective colleges (department, graduate institutes) and forwarded to the Outstanding Alumni Selection Committee (hereinafter referred to as the "Selection Committee").

Article V (Deadline of Nomination)

The Alumni Service Center will make the announcement for invitation to nomination of candidates for Outstanding Alumni by the end of January of each year. Those who desire to nominate candidates to the seats shall propose the list of candidates to the Selection Committee by the end of May.

Article VI (Selection Method)

Selection of Outstanding Alumni will be held once a year. The Selection Committee shall be established 4 months prior to the convention of the Outstanding Alumni Selection Meeting.

The Selection Committee will consist of the President, Vice President, Deans of the Colleges, Director of the Alumni Service Center, 2 prominent social figures, Chairman of the NSYSU Alumni Association, and 3 alumni representatives; the President of The University shall act as the Administrator of the Selection Committee. The prominent social figures will be nominated by the President of The University. Alumni representatives will be nominated by NSYSU Alumni Association from Outstanding Alumni of the past. The Alumni representatives cannot be students in the duration of study in the year of nomination.

Members of the Selection Committee are not remunerated, and the candidates cannot be members of the Selection Committee.

Outstanding Alumni will be selected by voting cast by at least 2/3 of the Committee Members in the meeting where the attendance of at least 2/3 of all Committee Members is required for a quorum.

Article VII (Method of Citation)

Outstanding Alumni of the year will be publicly cited by the President with the presentation of a plaque at the University Anniversary of the year. The deeds of these Outstanding Alumni will be published in the printed matters and publications of The University for respect.

Article VII (Administrative Body)

The Alumni Service Center will be responsible for administering the citation of Outstanding Alumni.

Article IX (Revocation of the Title of Outstanding Alumni)

Above regulation were translated from the original Chinese. In the event of any discrepancies between the two versions, the Chinese always takes precedence.

If any of the Outstanding Alumni acts in defamation of The University, the title of Outstanding Alumni will be revoked at the approval of the Administrative Meeting of The University.

Article X (Procedure for amendment to The Regulations)

The Regulations shall come into force at the resolution of the Administrative Meeting of The University subject to the finalization of the President of The University. The same procedure is applicable to any amendment thereto.